

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

## AND

## MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

#### As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

### 1939

CHAP. 27

651

#### Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Lands to the Aroostook Trust Company of Caribou, Maine, as Trustee.

í

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner is hereby authorized to sell and convey to the Aroostook Trust Company, a banking corporation organized under the laws of the state of Maine, the following described lands sold by the state of Maine for nonpayment of taxes for the years 1932 to 1938, inclusive, upon the payment to the state of the amount of all unpaid taxes and accrued interest. The lands are situated in Aroostook county, and described as follows:

The following described pieces of land situated in township number 17, range 5, county and state aforesaid, being lot 288 containing 20 acres more or less, being same deeded to Alphonse Bouchard by Charles Bouchard, deed recorded in the Aroostook registry of deeds, northern district, Vol. 69, page 45.

Also western half of lot number 293 containing 46<sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub> acres more or less according to survey of A. E. Hanson made in 1893, being same deeded to said Alphonse Bouchard by Louis Tardiff by deed dated March 31, 1919, recorded in aforesaid registry of deeds, Vol. 89, page 374.

Approved March 17, 1939.

#### Chapter 27

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Alfred Lausier, of Frenchville.

Mrs. Alfred Lausier; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$150 as a settlement in full for all damage caused to her property by the raising of the grade of the road by the state highway commission; said sum to be paid from the general highway funds.

Approved March 24, 1939.